File No. 19-221

From the Director, Department of Parks, Recreation, and Culture, requesting authorization to execute a Lease Agreement with Rainbow Aero Modelers Society, with total expected revenue in the amount of \$550, for use of 18 acres of designated parkland on the Root River Parkway in Franklin, Wisconsin, for its radio-controlled model flying activities for a five-year term beginning April 1, 2019, by recommending adoption of the following:

A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Department of Parks, Recreation, and Culture (DPRC), and the Rainbow Aero Modelers Society (RAMS), have had a mutually beneficial, recreational partnership for nearly 40 years; and

WHEREAS, RAMS currently leases 18 acres of parkland in Root River Parkway in Franklin, Wisconsin, to fly radio-controlled model aircraft; and

WHEREAS, RAMS has agreed to continue to maintain the premises and cover all operating expenses; and

WHEREAS, RAMS has agreed to pay DPRC an annual administrative fee of \$110 per year; and

WHEREAS, the term of this agreement is five years; and

WHEREAS, the Committee on Parks, Energy, and Environment, at its meeting of March 12, 2019, recommended adoption of File No. 19-221 (vote 4-0); now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director, Department of Parks, Recreation, and Culture, to execute a Lease Agreement with Rainbow Aero Modelers Society for use of 18 acres of designated parkland on the Root River Parkway in Franklin, Wisconsin, for its radio-controlled model flying activities for a five-year term beginning April 1, 2019.

kae 03/12/19

S:\Committees\2019\Mar\PE&E\Resolutions\19-221 Rainbow Aero Modelers Society.doc